Results Summary
Full year to 31 December
Unless otherwise stated all figures are before exceptional items and depletion of fair value uplift and are in US dollars

US dollars

Reported Pro-forma* Change

2011

2010

%

Export production (Boepd) 23,698 21,074 12.5

Average realised price per barrel ($) 107.6 81.3 32.3

Revenue ($ million) 936.0 614.4 52.3

Cost of sales ($ million) 491.8 406.4 21.0

Production and transportation costs ($/per boe) 31.9 30.4 4.9

Depletion of oil & gas properties ($/per boe) 23.2 22.8 1.8

Gross profit ($ million) 444.2 208.0 113.6

Operating profit ($ million) 390.1 169.4 130.3

EBITDA* 629.1 369.3 70.3

Cash flow per share (cents) 81.9 39.0 110.0

*   see note at end of appendices – reflects full 12 months on like-for-like basis, note cash flow per share is reported not pro-forma
   after oil collar hedging loss of $36.5m   *  for definition basis, see results announcement

Unless otherwise stated, all figures are before exceptional items and depletion of fair value uplift and are in US dollars.

13

Reported Income Statement
Full year to 31 December

2011 2010

US dollars
Business performance

$m’s

Exceptional items and
depletion of

fair value uplift
$m’s

Reported

$m’s

Reported

$m’s

Revenue 936.0 - 936.0 583.5

Cost of sales (491.8) (17.0) (508.8) (400.8)

Gross profit 444.2 (17.0) 427.2 182.7

Exploration and evaluation expenses (37.0) - (37.0) (80.9)

Gain on disposal of asset held for sale - 8.6 8.6 -

Impairment on investments - (12.5) (12.5) -

Impairment of oil and gas assets - - - (2.1)

Well abandonment - 8.2 8.2 (8.2)

General and administration expenses (16.0) - (16.0) (27.2)

Other (expenses)/income net (1.1) - (1.1) 1.5

Profit/(loss) from operations before tax and finance income/(costs) 390.1 (12.7) 377.4 65.8

Finance costs (18.6) - (18.6) (11.2)

Finance income 4.0 - 4.0 1.2

Profit/(loss) before tax 375.5 (12.7) 362.8 55.8

Income tax  (239.4) (62.4) (301.8) (28.7)

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent 136.1 (75.1) 61.0 27.1
Other comprehensive income for the period, after tax (Cash flow hedges) (2.6) -

Total comprehensive income for the period, attributable to owners of the
parent

58.4 27.1

Earnings per share (cents)

Basic 7.6 4.0
Diluted 7.6 4.0

14

Balance Sheet
As at 31 December

US dollars
2011

$m’s

2010
Restated1

$m’s
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,273.6 1,134.2
Goodwill 107.8 107.8
Intangible assets 24.3 9.6
Asset held for sale 1.3 9.8
Investments 6.7 -
Deferred tax asset 12.6 13.2

1,426.3 1,274.6
Current assets
Inventories 11.8 12.4
Trade and other receivables 126.6 132.6